
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6538
ANSWERED ON:07.05.2003
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR MAINTENANCE OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
V. VETRISELVAN

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allocated by the Union Government to each State during each of the last three years for maintenance and upkeep of National Highways;

(b) the amount released and actually spent on different heads by each State and the names of National Highways in Tamil Nadu where the said amount has been spent;

(c) whether any inquiry has been conducted by the Government to check that the said amount had been spent properly; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the outcome thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C.
KHANDURI)

(a) & (b) The State-wise details of amount allocated ( under different heads )and expenditure incurred for maintenance and upkeep of National Highways during the last three years are at Annex-I. The expenditure for maintenance under various heads is not maintained and therefore total figure for expenditure is indicated in the annex referred to above. The amount in respect of Tamil Nadu has been spent for maintenance of National Highway Nos 4,5,7,7A,45A,45B,47,49,66,67,68,205,207,208,209,210,219 and 220 based on
requirement and inter-se priority.

(c) & (d) Regular inspection of works and monitoring at various levels are carried out to see that the allocated funds are utilised properly. No irregularity in utilisation of funds for the State of Tamil Nadu has been reported.

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND ( b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 6538 FOR
ANSWER ON 7.05.2003 ASKED BY SHRI V. VETRISELVAN REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR MAINTENANCE OF
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS

STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION ( UNDER DIFFERENT SUB HEADS ) FOR MAINTENANCE AND EXPENDITURE FOR
NATIONAL HIGHWAYS DURING LAST THREE YEARS

         (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.No. NAME OF  2000-01      2001-02      2002-03
 STATES/UTS ALLOCATION     EXPEND- ALLOCATION    EXPEND- ALLOCATION     EXPEND-
        ITURE      ITURE      ITURE
   OR   PR/SRP SR FDR Total   OR   PR/SRP SR FDR Total  OR   PR/SRP SR FDR Total
       Alloc-      Alloc-      Allocation       ation      ation

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1080 3909 0 425 5414 5098 1261 2462 0 497 4220 4016 1416 1804 0 324 3544 3444
2 ARUNACHAL PRD.  0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0  9  0 0 9 9
3 ASSAM  812 3495 99 373 4779 3757 902 2971 0 276 4149 3990 502 1378 60 752 2692 2692
4 BIHAR  925 4313 267 944 6449 5593 998 2238 55 1225 4516 3787 771 949 181 1145 3046 3046
5 CHANDIGARH 18 27 0 0 45 28 12 34 0 0 46 10 22 52 0 0 74 64
6 CHHATISGARH 520 530 0 130 1180 935 583 1480 17 340 2420 2420 578 1372 30 580 2560 2520
7 DELHI  32 50 0 0 82 82 27 75 0 0 102 0 12  0 0 12 12
8 GOA  85 432 20 69 606 562 86 259 0 55 400 369 110 200 0 105 415 372
9 GUJARAT  550 1713 95 100 2458 2183 730 1389 234 229 2582 2170 639 95 11 306 1051 1040
10 HARYANA  410 1410 54 80 1953 1467 720 1164 0 59 1943 1740 392 630 0 8 1030 944
11 HIMACHAL PR 400 1990 14 947 3351 3351 327 1072 142 451 1992 1885 341 500 0 410 1251 1250
12 J & K  75 150 49 10 284 83 14 41 0 31 86 31 35  46 7 88 43
13 JHARKHAND 269 592 0 100 961 775 503 1261 0 236 2000 1745 469 1112 0 116 1697 1650
14 KARNATAKA 1135 3286 0 263 4684 4584 1425 2166 42 310 3943 4040 977 2632 263 710 4582 4550


15 KERALA  410 1924 3 1003 3340 3331 1245 300 31 760 2336 3572 534 1270 68 502 2374 2373
16 MADHYA PRADESH 1040 7173 200 221 8634 8507 1480 4044 124 434 6082 5358 1572 2780 100 351 4803 3880
17 MAHARASHTRA 1015 2730 0 550 4295 4295 1500 2981 0 810 5291 6041 1267 2672 0 800 4739 4739
18 MANIPUR  230 475 0 119 824 688 194 633 0 109 936 755 104 247 50 200 601 601
19 MEGHALAYA 230 668 0 119 1017 875 256 768 0 111 1135 1037 171 405 73 221 870 870
20 MIZORAM  90 741 0 150 981 753 103 255 30 112 500 348 86 300 3 232 620 620
21 NAGALAND 80 150 0 131 361 361 80 56 0 67 203 346 51 48 0 87 186 186
22 ORISSA  830 2300 251 1396 4777 4150 1181 2338 20 1349 4888 4659 961 1900 32 1344 4237 4237
23 PONDICHERRY 20 152 0 10 182 123 22 63 0 0 85 81 24 52 0 0 76 76
24 PUNJAB  490 1596 0 0 2086 1537 613 1822 25 66 2526 1712 577 1171 0 11 1759 750
25 RAJASTHAN 1290 2692 0 122 4104 3878 1233 2692 16 528 4469 4294 1327 1600 0 459 3386 2968
26 TAMILNADU 1182 4170 0 29 5381 5047 1274 2954 0 317 4545 3524 1156 2700 0 306 4162 3869
27 UTTAR PRADESH 1165 3807 14 1090 6077 5594 1503 4179 43 894 6619 5346 1490 1500 67 928 3985 3065
28 UTTARANCHAL 45 129  286 459 409 198 353 112 405 1068 815 177 246 0 161 584 522
29 WEST BENGAL 530 2995  1850 5375 2295 567 1914 0 1721 4203 4292 447 962 0 660 2069 1970

 Note :
 OR   Ordinary Repairs
 SR    Special Repairs
 PR   Periodic Renewal
 FDR   Flood Damage Repairs
 SRP   Special Renewal Programme
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